502092917 10/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Xylos Corporation	09/07/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elliot Capital Investments III, Ltd.	
Street Address:	Vanterpool Plaza, 2nd Floor	
Internal Address:	Wickhams Cay 1, Road Town	
City:	Tortola	
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09989297
Application Number:	10911645
Application Number:	10920297
Application Number:	11292075
Application Number:	11700241
Application Number:	11761846
Application Number:	12318038
Application Number:	13022124
Application Number:	13407642
Application Number:	61607721

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026725399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 (202) 672-5300

 Email:
 kwalker@foley.com

PATENT

REEL: 029120 FRAME: 0401

OP \$400,00 09989297

502092917

Correspondent Name: Stephen B. Maebius
Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K Street, NW, 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 079579-0101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen B. Maebius

Total Attachments: 4

source=Xylos to Elliot Capital patent assignment#page1.tif source=Xylos to Elliot Capital patent assignment#page2.tif

source=Xylos to Elliot Capital patent assignment#page3.tif

source=Xylos to Elliot Capital patent assignment#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Xylos Corporation, a Delaware corporation of 838 Town Center Drive, Langhorne, Pennsylvania 19047, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and applications listed on the attached schedule ("Schedule").

WHEREAS, Elliot Capital Investments III, Ltd., a British Virgin Islands business company of Vanterpool Plaza, 2nd Floor, Wickhams Cay 1, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands ("Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's rights in the patent applications set forth in the attached Schedule.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee its right, title and interest in and to said patents and applications and the inventions described therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for \$10.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, right, title and interest in and throughout the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto:

- (a) in and to the inventions disclosed in the various patents and applications listed on the Schedule;
- (b) in and to the patents and applications listed on the Schedule and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and continued prosecution applications and any other related United States and foreign patent applications thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under the Paris Convention, and any other treaty relating thereto;
- (c) in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patents and applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; and
- (d) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all United States and foreign patents granted or to be granted on said applications and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof;

said inventions, patents and patent applications, and rights to damages to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, Assignor will execute any and all papers desired by Assignee for the filing and granting of patent applications and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee.

4824-5184-8464.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor and Assignee has executed this agreement on the date listed below.

XYLOS CORPORATION	ELLIOT CAPITAL INVESTMENTS III, LTD.
By:	By:
Print Name & Title	Print Name & Title ATLANCY IN FORT
NOTARY CERTIFICAT	TE – XYLOS CORPORATION
State of) County of)	
On thisday of, 2 known to me personally and in the capacity in whacknowledged and affirmed that he/she did so fre power of authority to do so in that capacity on below.	2012 before me appeared, nich he/she has signed, and after executing this document ely, and in the capacity indicated, and that he/she has the half of that entity.
	Notary Public
NOTARY CERTIFICATE - ELLIC State of Pennsylvania) County of Buc ICs	OT CAPITAL INVESTMENTS III, LTD.
known to me personally and in the capacity in wh	
	Notary Public Jeuna
Signature Page –Assignment o	f Patents and Patent Application Rights]
-8464.1	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Jeanmarie Luizza, Notary Public New Hope Boro, Bucks County My Commission Expires June 13, 2015 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Seen for legalisation of the signature of:

Vu pour légalisation de la signature de:

born or Brunssum (the Methersands), 8-6 m.

Touviel biament bealeutit dess de la lateral de la signature de la signature

Es wird hiermit beglaubigt dass die Unterschrift von

door mil,

notaris, heden de

me C.J. Keussenk 19 september 2012 by me, civil-law notary, on this day of

par moi-même, notaire, aujourd'hui le

von dem unterzeichneten Notar anerkannt ist, heute der

Schedule for Assignment of U.S. Patents

Application Number	Application Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
09/989297	11/21/2001	6599518	7/29/2003
10/911645	8/5/2004	7645874	1/12/2010
10/920297	8/18/2004	8198261	6/12/2012
11/292075	12/2/2005		
11/700241	1/31/2007	7709631	5/4/2010
11/761846	6/12/2007		
12/318038	12/19/2008		
13/022124	2/7/2011		
13/407642	2/28/2012		
61/607721	3/7/2012		

RECORDED: 10/12/2012